Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51, (“FIN 46R”). Commencing in the fourth quarter of 2006, the revenues and expenses of these LLCs are no
longer included in our consolidated revenues and expenses, but instead, our share of the net income generated from each of these LLCs is included in our
consolidated statements of income as “Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs”. There was no impact on our net income as a result of the change in accounting
for these two LLCs. The following tables show the combined operating results for these two LLCs during the periods the results were recorded on a consolidated
basis. The “As Adjusted” column on the tables below presents our consolidated income statement for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2006
as if we deconsolidated these two LLCs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006. For comparative purposes, the amounts in the “As Adjusted”
column are used in the discussions below (amounts in thousands).

Three Months Ended:

As Reported for the
three months ended
September 30, 2006

Combined
results for two
LLCs during

three month ended
September 30, 2006

As Adjusted
three months ended
September 30, 2006

As Reported for the
three months ended
September 30, 2007

Revenues   $ 8,205  $ (1,191) $ 7,014  $ 6,905
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   1,478   (260)  1,218   1,327
Advisory fee to UHS   364   —   364   355
Other operating expenses   1,776   (617)  1,159   1,083

   3,618   (877)  2,741   2,765

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs,
replacement property recovered from UHS and
interest expense   4,587   (314)  4,273   4,140

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   523   87   610   692
Replacement property recovered from UHS—

Chalmette   11,265   —   11,265   20
Interest expense   (696)  227   (469)  (438)

Income from continuing operations   $ 15,679   —   $ 15,679  $ 4,414

19

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended:

As Reported for the
nine months ended
September 30, 2006

Combined
results for two
LLCs during

nine month ended
September 30, 2006

As Adjusted
nine months ended
September 30, 2006

As Reported for the
nine months ended
September 30, 2007

Revenues   $ 24,502  $ (3,568) $ 20,934  $ 21,027
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   4,153   (699)  3,454   3,836
Advisory fee to UHS   1,066   —   1,066   1,062
Other operating expenses   4,931   (1,534)  3,397   3,299

   10,150   (2,233)  7,917   8,197

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs,
replacement property recovered from UHS and interest
expense   14,352   (1,335)  13,017   12,830

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including
recognition of gain on sale of real property of $252
during the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and
a previously deferred gain of $1,860 on sale of our
interest in an unconsolidated LLC for the nine month
period ended September 30, 2006)   3,788   654   4,442   2,340

Replacement property recovered from UHS—Chalmette   11,265   —   11,265   1,748
Interest expense   (2,052)  681   (1,371)  (1,233)

Income from continuing operations   $ 27,353   —   $ 27,353  $ 15,685

For the quarters ended September 30, 2007 and 2006, income from continuing operations totaled $4.4 million and $15.7 million, or $.37 and $1.32 per diluted
share, respectively. Net income was $4.4 million, or $.37 per diluted share, during the three months ended September 30, 2007 as compared to $15.7 million, or
$1.32 per diluted share, during the comparable prior year quarter. Favorably impacting net income and income from continuing operations during the quarter